

JAI SINGH VERMA AND OTHERS
Versus
STATE OF HP AND OTHERS

CWP-1979 of 2024

03.07.2025 Present: Mr. Daleep Singh Kaith, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Rajan Kahol and Mr. B.C. Verma, Additional Advocates General, with Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for State.

Mr. Vijay K. Arora, Senior Advocate, with Ms. Godavari, Advocate, for respondents No.2 and 3.

While placing on record minutes of meeting of Service Committee of Himachal Pradesh State Forest Development Corporation Limited held on 26.05.2025, under the Chairmanship of Pr. Secretary (Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Mr. Vijay K. Arora, learned Senior Counsel representing respondents No.2 and 3, states that Service Committee has approved the proposal to the extent that payment of gratuity to all of Rs.10 lacs be replaced as Rs.20 lacs w.e.f. 29.03.2018 and same be released. Committee has further directed to refer the matter in respect of cases of payment of gratuity to the retirees retired prior to 29.03.2018 with complete details to Finance Department through Administrative Department on departmental file.

In view of the above, let learned Additional Advocate General have instructions that in what time frame,

aforesaid amount shall be released in favour of the petitioner
and other similar situate persons.

List on 11.08.2025.

July 03, 2025
(Rajeev Raturi)

**(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge**